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Handheld Vacuum Cleaner
Art.no	 18-4279	 Model	CH937-UK
	 34-2006		  CH937

Please read the entire instruction manual before use and save it for future reference. 
We reserve the right for any errors in text or images and for making any necessary 
technical changes to this document. If you should have any questions concerning 
technical problems please contact our Customer Services. 

Safety
•	 For indoor use only. 
•	 To avoid electric shock, protect the appliance 

and its power lead from moisture or liquids. 
•	 Do not use this product when it is in its charging station. 
•	 Never use the appliance for anything other than the use for which it is intended. 
•	 Use only accessories approved by the manufacturer.  
•	 Make sure that the voltage used is suitable for the appliance. Refer to the rating plate. 
•	 If the battery should leak and the fluid come into contact with skin or eyes, rinse 

immediately with water. If necessary, use soap. 
•	 Never vacuum any hot or smouldering items such as cigarettes or matches. 
•	 Do not use the appliance without a filter. 
•	 Do not vacuum up any liquids. 
•	 Do not vacuum up any large or sharp objects such as shards or glass. 
•	 If the battery needs changing or the appliance needs servicing, this should only be 

performed by the manufacturer, an approved service centre or a qualified tradesman. 
•	 Always disconnect the appliance from the power supply before assembling or cleaning. 
•	 This appliance must not be used for commercial purposes; it is solely for private use. 
•	 The power lead should be checked regularly. Never use the appliance if the power 

lead or plug is damaged. 
•	 Hold the appliance away from your ears during use. 
•	 For best results, always use a clean filter. 
•	 Never unplug the mains adaptor by pulling on the mains lead. 
•	 This product must not be used by anyone (including children) suffering from 

physical or mental impairment. This product should not be used by anyone without 
sufficient experience or knowledge if they have not been instructed in its use by 
someone who will take responsibility for their safety. 

•	 Never let children play with the product. 

Product description
Rechargeable handheld vacuum cleaner with double filters. 450 ml dust collector.
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Buttons and functions
1.	 Handle

2.	 Power switch

3.	 Charge indicator for 
vacuum cleaner 

4.	 Battery cover

5.	 Release button

6.	 Charging station

7.	 Charge indicator 
for charger

8.	 Charger socket

9.	 Power adaptor

10.	Charger lead

11.	Outer filter

12.	Inner filter

13.	Dust collector

14.	Crevice attachment

15.	Screws, washers 
and wall plugs
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Mounting the wall bracket
This handheld vacuum cleaner comes with a specially designed wall bracket that both 
holds and charges your vacuum cleaner. 

1.	 Mount the wall bracket by first holding it up against the wall where you wish to 
mount it and marking the position of the holes for screws (see fig.) with a pencil 
or sharp object.

2.	 Drill the mounting holes and insert a wall plug into each hole. 

3.	 Screw a screw into the lower hole, leaving a little protruding. 

4.	 Hang the bracket on the lower screw.  

5.	 Screw the upper screw through the bracket and into the wall. Tighten both screws. 
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Charging the handheld vacuum cleaner
1.	 The vacuum cleaner needs to be charged for 14 hours before initial use. 

2.	 Make sure that the charger socket (8) is connected to the charger lead (10). 

3.	 Connect the mains adaptor (9) to the wall socket. The charger power indicator (7) 
should come on. 

4.	 In order to protect the battery from overcharging, the charger automatically shuts 
off after 20 hours and the charge indicators on both the charging dock (7) and 
vacuum cleaner (3) will be turned off.

Use
1.	 Slide the power switch (2) down to turn the vacuum cleaner on and slide it back up 

again to turn the cleaner off. If the suction is weak or if the vacuum cleaner stops 
automatically, it needs charging. 

2.	 For vacuuming in confined spaces, use the crevice attachment (14). 

3.	 Check the level in the dust collector by holding the vacuum cleaner vertical and 
the nozzle pointed at the floor. Empty the collector before it reaches the max level. 

Emptying
1.	 Turn the power switch to off before emptying the cleaner. 

2.	 Press the release button to release the collector.
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3.	 Remove the filters from the collector and empty it.

4.	 Brush dust and dirt from the filter. A damp cloth can be used to clean the inside. 

5.	 The outer filter can be cleaned more thoroughly by washing it in cold or 
lukewarm water. 

6.	 Clean the inner filter using a soft brush, starting at the top and working downwards.

7.	 Make sure that the filters are replaced correctly before using the vacuum cleaner again. 

8.	 The best performance is achieved with clean filters and an empty dust collector.
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Disposal
Follow local ordinances when disposing of this product. If you are unsure of how to 
dispose of this product, please contact your municipality.

Specifications
Battery  	 8.4 V Ni-MH

Power	 71 W

Operating time	 15 minutes

AC/DC adaptor 	 In: 230 V AC, 50 Hz

	 Out: 15 V DC, 200 mA
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Handdammsugare
Art.nr	 18-4279	 Modell	CH937-UK
	 34-2006		  CH937

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för 
framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av 
tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst 
(se adressuppgifter på baksidan).

Säkerhet
•	 Får endast användas inomhus. 
•	 För att undvika elektriska stötar, skydda apparaten och nätsladden från fukt och väta. 
•	 Använd inte apparaten när den är placerad i laddenheten. 
•	 Använd aldrig apparaten till annat än den är avsedd för. 
•	 Använd bara tillbehör godkända av leverantören. 
•	 Kontrollera att rätt nätspänning används mot vad apparaten är avsedd för. 

Se apparatens typskylt. 
•	 Vid läckage av batteri och kontakt med hud eller ögon, skölj omedelbart med 

mycket vatten. Vid behov, använd tvål. 
•	 Dammsug inte upp någonting som glöder, som till exempel cigaretter eller tändstickor. 
•	 Använd inte apparaten utan filter. 
•	 Dammsug inte upp några vätskor. 
•	 Dammsug inte upp några skarpa eller stora objekt, som till exempel glasskärvor. 
•	 Om batteriet eller apparaten behöver bytas eller få service ska detta enbart utföras 

av tillverkaren, dess serviceställe eller av en kvalificerad serviceman. 
•	 Koppla alltid ifrån apparaten från elnätet före montering eller rengöring. 
•	 Denna apparat får inte användas i kommersiellt syfte, utan är endast för privat bruk. 
•	 Nätsladden bör regelbundet kontrolleras. Använd aldrig apparaten om nätsladden 

eller stickproppen är skadade. 
•	 Håll apparaten ifrån öronen vid användning. 
•	 För bästa användning, använd alltid ett rent filter. 
•	 Dra aldrig nätadaptern ur väggen genom att dra i nätsladden. 
•	 Produkten får inte användas av personer (inklusive barn) med begränsad fysisk 

eller mental förmåga. Den får inte heller användas av personer utan tillräcklig 
erfarenhet och kunskap om de inte fått instruktioner om användningen av någon 
som ansvarar för deras säkerhet. 

•	 Låt aldrig barn leka med produkten. 

Produktbeskrivning
Uppladdningsbar handdammsugare med dubbla filter. 450 ml behållare. 
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Knappar och funktioner
1.	 Handtag

2.	 Strömbrytare

3.	 Laddningsindikator för 
handdammsugaren 

4.	 Batterilucka

5.	 Spärrknapp

6.	 Laddhållare

7.	 Laddningsindikator 
för laddaren

8.	 Ladduttag

9.	 Nätadapter

10.	Laddsladd

11.	Yttre filter

12.	Inre filter

13.	Dammbehållare

14.	Tillbehör

15.	Skruvar, brickor 
och plugg
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Montering av väggfästet
Handdammsugaren levereras med ett specialutformat väggfäste som laddar 
apparaten samtidigt som den förvaras. 

1.	 För att montera väggfästet, håll det mot väggen i önskad position och markera 
de blivande hålen för skruvarna (se bild) med en penna eller ett vasst föremål.

2.	 Borra och sätt i en plugg i vardera hål. 

3.	 Skruva i en skruv i det lägre fästet och låt den sticka ut en bit. 

4.	 Placera väggfästet på skruven och passa in skruven i fästet. 

5.	 Skruva fast den andra skruven i det övre fästet. Skruva fast och fixera väggfästet.
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Laddning av handdammsugaren
1.	 Handdammsugaren ska laddas i 14 timmar innan användning. 

2.	 Se till att ladduttaget (8) är anslutet till laddsladden (10). 

3.	 Sätt i nätadaptern (9) i vägguttaget. Detta indikeras av att laddningsindikatorn (7) 
tänds upp. 

4.	 För att skydda batteriet mot överladdning stängs laddningen av efter ca 20 timmar 
och då slocknar laddningsindikatorn på laddhållaren (7) och på dammsugaren (3).

Användning
1.	 Sätt på strömbrytaren (2) vid användning genom att skjuta den nedåt och stäng av 

genom att föra den tillbaka. Om effekten verkar dålig eller att handdammsugaren 
stannar automatiskt måste handdammsugaren laddas. 

2.	 För dammsugning i trånga utrymmen, använd tillbehöret (14). 

3.	 Kolla nivån i behållaren genom att hålla handdammsugaren vertikalt och 
munstycket riktat mot golvet. Töm behållaren innan den når max.nivån. 

Tömning
1.	 Stäng av strömbrytaren innan tömning. 

2.	 Tryck på spärren för att lossa behållaren. 
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3.	 Ta bort filtren från behållaren och töm den.

4.	 Borsta bort damm och smuts från filtret. En fuktig trasa kan användas för att 
rengöra insidan. 

5.	 För att rengöra det yttre filtret noggrannare kan det sköljas i kallt eller ljummet vatten. 

6.	 Rengör det inre filtret med en mjuk borste, borsta från toppen och nedåt.

7.	 Kontrollera att filtret är korrekt fastsatt innan fortsatt användning. 

8.	 Bästa effekt uppnås med ett rent filter och tom behållare. 
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Avfallshantering
När du ska göra dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt lokala föreskrifter.
Är du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga, kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer
Batteri 	 8,4 V NiMH

Effekt	 71 W

Drifttid	 15 minuter

Batterieliminator 	 In: 230 V AC, 50 Hz

	 Ut: 15 V DC, 200 mA



N
O

RS
K

15

Håndstøvsuger
Art.nr.	18-4279	 Modell	CH937-UK
	 34-2006		  CH937

Les nøye igjennom hele bruksanvisningen og ta vare på den til senere bruk. 
Vi reserverer oss mot ev. tekst- og bildefeil, samt forandringer av tekniske data. 
Ved tekniske problemer eller andre spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter 
(se opplysninger på baksiden).

Sikkerhet
•	 Må kun brukes innendørs. 
•	 For å unngå elektrisk støt, må strømledningen og apparatet holdes 

unna fuktighet/vann. 
•	 Støvsugeren må ikke benyttes når den er plassert i ladeenheten. 
•	 Bruk aldri apparatet til annet enn det er beregnet til. 
•	 Bruk kun tilbehør som er godkjent av leverandøren.
•	 Kontroller at du bruker den spenningen apparatet er beregnet for. 

Se merking på apparatet. 
•	 Dersom man utsettes (på hud eller i øyne) for væske som har lekket ut fra batteriet, 

skyll umiddelbart med mye vann. Bruk såpe ved behov. 
•	 Sug ikke opp glør eller varme gjenstander som for eksempel fyrstikker. 
•	 Støvsugeren må ikke brukes uten filter. 
•	 Støvsugeren må ikke brukes til å suge opp væsker. 
•	 Sug heller ikke opp skarpe eller store gjenstander, som for eksempel glasskår. 
•	 Service skal kun utføres av kvalifisert servicepersonale. 
•	 Apparatet skal alltid kobles fra strømnettet før montering og rengjøring. 
•	 Apparatet er kun beregnet for privat bruk. 
•	 Strømledningen bør kontrolleres regelmessig. Bruk ikke apparatet dersom 

strømledning eller støpsel er skadet. 
•	 Hold apparatet i god avstand fra ørene ved bruk.
•	 Best effekt oppnås med rent filter. 
•	 Trekk aldri ut støpselet ved å dra i strømledningen. 
•	 Produktet må ikke benyttes av personer (inkl. barn) med begrensede fysiske 

eller mentale ferdigheter. Det må heller ikke benyttes av personer som ikke har 
tilstrekkelig erfaring og kunnskap eller ikke har fått instruksjon om bruken av 
personen som har ansvaret for deres sikkerhet. 

•	 La aldri barn leke med produktet. 

Produktbeskrivelse
Ladbar håndstøvsuger med dobbelt filter. 450 ml beholder.
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Knapper og funksjoner
1.	 Håndtak

2.	 Strømbryter

3.	 Ladeindikator 
for støvsuger

4.	 Batterilokk

5.	 Sperreknapp

6.	 Ladeholder

7.	 Ladeindikator for lader

8.	 Uttak for kabel

9.	 Strømadapter

10.	Ladekabel

11.	Ytre filter

12.	Indre filter

13.	Støvpose

14.	Ekstramunnstykke

15.	Skruer, skiver og plugg
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Montering av veggfeste 
Håndstøvsugeren leveres med et spesialutformet veggfeste slik at støvsugeren kan 
lades mens den henger til oppbevaring. 

1.	 For å montere veggfestet, hold det mot veggen i ønsket posisjon og marker for 
borehullene for skruene (se bilde) med en penn eller en spiss gjenstand.

2.	 Bore hullene og sett en plugg i hvert hull. 

3.	 Skru i en skrue i det nederste festet, men ikke skru den helt inn. 

4.	 Plasser veggfestet på skruen og trekk til skruen litt. 

5.	 Skru så i skruen i det øverste festehullet. Trekk til skruene og fest veggfestet.
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Lading av håndstøvsuger
1.	 Før første gangs bruk skal håndstøvsugeren lades i 14 timer. 

2.	 Påse at ladekabelen (8) er koblet til uttaket (10). 

3.	 Sett strømadapter (9) i vegguttaket. Ved riktig kobling vil ladeindikatoren (7) tennes.

4. 	 For å beskytte batteriet mot overlading skrus ladingen av etter ca. 20 timer.  
Da slukkes ladeindikatoren på ladeholderen (7) og på støvsugeren (3).

Bruk
1.	 Ved bruk skal strømbryteren (2) skrus på ved å skyve den ned. Steng ved å skyve 

den tilbake. Når håndstøvsugerens effekt begynner å bli dårlig eller stopper helt 
opp, må den lades. 

2.	 Ved støvsuging på trange plasser, benytt ekstramunnstykket (14). 

3.	 Nivået i beholderen sjekkes ved at støvsugeren holdes vertikalt med munnstykket 
pekende mot gulvet. Tøm beholderen før maksimumsnivået er nådd. 

Tømming 
1.	 Skru av strømbryteren før tømming. 

2.	 Trykk på sperren for å løsne på beholderen.
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3.	 Fjern filteret fra beholderen og tøm den.

4.	 Børst filteret for støv og smuss. For rengjøring på innsiden kan en fuktig klut benyttes. 

5.	 Det ytre filteret kan rengjøres ved å skylles i kaldt eller lunkent vann. 

6.	 Rengjør det indre filtret med en myk børste, børst fra toppen og nedover. 

7.	 Kontroller at filteret blir satt riktig på plass igjen. 

8.	 Best effekt oppnås med rent filter og tom beholder.
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Avfallshåndtering
Når produktet skal kasseres, må det skje i henhold til lokale forskrifter. Ved usikkerhet, 
ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

Spesifikasjoner
Batteri 	 8,4 V NiMH

Effekt	 71 W

Driftstid	 15 minutter

Batterieliminator 	 Inn: 230 V AC, 50 Hz

	 Ut: 15 V DC, 200 mA
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Rikkaimuri
Tuotenro	18-4279	 Malli	CH937-UK
	 34-2006		  CH937

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa. Säilytä käyttöohjeet tulevaa tarvetta 
varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista 
teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Jos laitteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään 
tai asiakaspalveluun (yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

Turvallisuus
•	 Ainoastaan sisäkäyttöön. 
•	 Vältä sähköiskuja suojaamalla laite ja sen johto kosteudelta. 
•	 Älä käytä laitetta, kun se on latausyksikössä. 
•	 Älä käytä laitetta muihin kuin sille tarkoitettuihin tehtäviin. 
•	 Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita. 
•	 Tarkista, että laitteen jännite on sama kuin pistorasian. Katso jännite laitteen arvokilvestä. 
•	 Jos akku vuotaa ja ainetta pääsee iholle tai silmiin, huuhdo välittömästi runsaalla 

vedellä. Käytä tarvittaessa saippuaa. 
•	 Älä imuroi hehkuvia roskia, kuten savukkeita tai tulitikkuja. 
•	 Älä käytä imuria ilman suodatinta. 
•	 Älä imuroi nesteitä. 
•	 Älä imuroi teräviä tai suuria esineitä, kuten lasinsirpaleita. 
•	 Akun saa vaihtaa tai laitteen huoltaa ja korjata ainoastaan valmistaja, valtuutettu 

huoltoliike tai ammattitaitoinen huoltomies. 
•	 Irrota pistoke verkkovirrasta aina ennen laitteen asentamista tai puhdistusta. 
•	 Laitetta ei saa käyttää kaupalliseen tarkoitukseen. Laite on tarkoitettu vain 

yksityiseen käyttöön. 
•	 Tarkasta virtajohdon kunto säännöllisesti. Älä käytä laitetta, mikäli johto tai pistoke 

on vioittunut. 
•	 Pidä laite etäällä korvista käytön aikana. 
•	 Puhdas suodatin takaa parhaan tuloksen. 
•	 Älä irrota muuntajaa pistorasiasta johdosta vetämällä. 
•	 Tuotetta saavat käyttää aikuiset, joilla ei ole fyysisiä tai psyykkisiä rajoitteita. 

Henkilöt, joilla ei ole riittävästi kokemusta ja taitoja, eivät saa käyttää tuotetta ilman 
turvallisuudesta vastaavan henkilön antamia ohjeita. 

•	 Älä koskaan anna lasten leikkiä tuotteella. 

Tuotekuvaus
Ladattava rikkaimuri, jossa on kaksinkertainen suodatin. Säiliö 450 ml.
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Painikkeet ja toiminnot
1.	 Kahva

2.	 Virtakytkin

3.	 Rikkaimurin latauksen 
merkkivalo 

4.	 Akkulokero

5.	 Lukituspainike

6.	 Laturiteline

7.	 Laturin merkkivalo

8.	 Latausliitäntä

9.	 Muuntaja

10.	Laturin johto

11.	Ulkosuodatin

12.	Sisäsuodatin

13.	Pölysäiliö

14.	Lisäosat

15.	Ruuvit, aluslaatat 
ja tulpat
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Seinäpidikkeen asennus
Rikkaimurin mukana tulee erikoismuotoiltu seinäpidike, joka lataa laitteen 
säilytyksen aikana. 

1.	 Kun asennat seinäpidikkeen, pidä pidikettä seinää vasten halutussa paikassa ja 
merkitse ruuvien paikat (katso kuva) kynällä tai terävällä esineellä. 

2.	 Poraa reiät ja laita kumpaankin reikään tulppa. 

3.	 Ruuvaa ruuvi alempaan pidikkeeseen ja jätä se siten, että se pistää hieman ulos. 

4.	 Aseta seinäpidike ruuviin ja sovita ruuvi pidikkeeseen. 

5.	 Ruuvaa toinen ruuvi ylempään pidikkeeseen. Ruuvaa kiinni ja kiinnitä seinäpidike.
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Rikkaimurin lataaminen
1.	 Lataa rikkaimuria 14 tuntia ennen käyttöä. 

2.	 Tarkista, että latausliitäntä (8) on liitetty laturin johtoon (10). 

3.	 Kytke muuntaja (9) pistorasiaan. Laturin merkkivalo (7) syttyy. 

4.	 Jotta akku ei pääsisi ylilatautumaan, lataus sammuu noin 20 tunnin kuluttua, ja 
lataustelineen (7) ja pölynimurin (3) merkkivalot sammuvat.

Käyttö
1.	 Virtakytkin (2) käynnistetään painamalla se alas ja sammutetaan vetämällä se takaisin. 

Jos laitteessa on huono teho tai rikkaimuri pysähtyy itsestään, se täytyy ladata. 

2.	 Käytä lisäosaa (14) ahtaan paikan imuroinnissa. 

3.	 Tarkista säiliön täyttöaste pitämällä imuria pystyssä suutin lattiaa vasten. 
Tyhjennä säiliö ennen kuin se täyttyy maksimipisteeseen. 

Tyhjennys
1.	 Sammuta virtakytkin ennen tyhjennystä. 

2.	 Paina lukituspainiketta ja irrota säiliö.
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3.	 Poista suodattimet ja tyhjennä säiliö.

4.	 Harjaa pöly ja lika suodattimista. Sisäpuolen voi puhdistaa kostealla liinalla. 

5.	 Ulkosuodattimen voi puhdistaa perusteellisemmin huuhtelemalla se kylmällä tai 
haalealla vedellä. 

6.	 Puhdista sisäsuodatin harjaamalla sitä pehmeällä harjalla ylhäältä alaspäin.

7.	 Tarkista, että suodatin on kunnolla paikallaan ennen kuin käytät laitetta uudelleen. 

8.	 Puhdas suodatin ja tyhjä säiliö takaavat parhaan tuloksen.
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Kierrätys
Kierrätä tuote asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen käytöstä.
Kysy tarkempia kierrätysohjeita kuntasi jäteneuvonnasta.

Tekniset tiedot
Akku 	 8,4 V NiMH

Teho	 71 W

Toiminta-aika	 15 minuuttia

Muuntaja 	 Sisääntulo: 230 V AC, 50 Hz

	 Ulostulo: 15 V DC, 200 mA
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Handstaubsauger
Art.Nr.	 18-4279	 Modell	 CH937-UK
	 34-2006		  CH937

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen und aufbewahren. 
Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen behalten wir uns vor. Bei technischen Problemen 
oder anderen Fragen freut sich unser Kundenservice über eine Kontaktaufnahme  
(Kontakt siehe Rückseite).

Sicherheit
•	 Nur zur Anwendung in Innenräumen. 
•	 Zur Vermeidung von Stromschlägen Gerät und Netzkabel vor Feuchtigkeit und  

Nässe schützen. 
•	 Das Gerät nicht benutzen, wenn es im Ladegerät steckt. 
•	 Das Gerät niemals zweckentfremden. 
•	 Nur vom Lieferanten genehmigtes Zubehör verwenden. 
•	 Bitte überprüfen, dass die Netzspannung den Werten entspricht, für die das Gerät 

ausgelegt ist. Hierzu bitte das Typenschild des Geräts beachten. 
•	 Bei Augen- oder Hautkontakt mit ausgelaufener Batterieflüssigkeit sofort mit viel Wasser 

spülen. Bei Bedarf Seife verwenden. 
•	 Keine glühenden Gegenstände, wie etwa Zigaretten oder Streichhölzer, aufsaugen. 
•	 Das Gerät nicht ohne Filter verwenden. 
•	 Keine Flüssigkeiten aufsaugen. 
•	 Keine scharfkantigen oder großen Gegenstände wie etwa Glasscherben aufsaugen. 
•	 Ein erforderlicher Austausch oder die Instandsetzung von Batterie bzw. Gerät darf nur vom 

Hersteller, dessen Kundendienst oder einem qualifizierten Fachmann ausgeführt werden. 
•	 Vor dem Zusammenbau oder vor der Reinigung das Gerät immer von 

der Stromversorgung trennen. 
•	 Das Gerät ist nicht für gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt. Es ist ausschließlich für den 

Privatgebrauch bestimmt. 
•	 Das Netzkabel regelmäßig überprüfen. Das Gerät unter keinen Umständen verwenden, 

wenn Netzkabel oder Netzstecker beschädigt sind. 
•	 Beim Einsatz das Gerät von den Ohren fernhalten. 
•	 Für ein optimales Ergebnis immer einen sauberen Filter verwenden. 
•	 Den Netzadapter niemals durch Ziehen am Netzkabel aus der Wand ziehen. 
•	 Das Produkt darf nicht von Personen (einschließlich Kindern) mit eingeschränkten 

physischen, oder geistigen Fähigkeiten verwendet werden. Das Gerät darf auch nicht 
von Personen verwendet werden, die über unzureichende Erfahrung oder Kenntnisse 
verfügen, sofern sie nicht von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person in 
die Anwendung eingewiesen wurden. 

•	 Kein Kinderspielzeug.

Produktbeschreibung
Aufladbarer Handstaubsauger mit doppeltem Filter. 450 ml-Behälter.
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Tasten und Funktionen
1.	 Griff
2.	 Geräteschalter
3.	 Akkuanzeige
4.	 Batterieabdeckung
5.	 Arretiertaste
6.	 Ladehalterung
7.	 Ladeanzeige
8.	 Anschluss für 

Ladekabel
9.	 Netzteil
10.	Ladekabel
11.	Äußerer Filter
12.	Innerer Filter
13.	Staubbehälter
14.	Zubehör
15.	Schrauben, Scheiben 

und Dübel
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Montage der Wandhalterung
Der Handstaubsauger wird mit einer speziell gestalteten Wandhalterung geliefert, 
die das Gerät bei der Aufbewahrung auflädt. 

1.	 Zur Montage die Wandhalterung in der gewünschten Position an die Wand halten 
und die Bohrlöcher für die Schrauben (siehe Abbildung) mit einem Stift oder einem 
spitzen Gegenstand markieren.

2.	 Löcher bohren und jeweils einen Dübel einsetzen. 
3.	 Schraube in die untere Befestigung einschrauben und etwas herausragen lassen. 
4.	 Die Wandhalterung auf die Schraube stecken und die Schraube einpassen. 
5.	 Die zweite Schraube in die obere Befestigung einschrauben. Die Wandhalterung 

ordentlich festschrauben.
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Aufladen des Handstaubsaugers
1.	 Vor dem Gebrauch muss der Handstaubsauger 14 Stunden aufgeladen werden. 
2.	 Das Ladekabel (10) an den Ladeanschluss (8) anschließen. 
3.	 Das Netzteil (9) in die Steckdose einstecken. Beim Einstecken des Netzadapters 

leuchtet die Ladeanzeige (7) auf. 
4.	 Um die Batterie vor Überladung zu schützen, wird der Ladevorgang nach ca. 20 

Stunden ausgeschaltet. In diesem Fall erlischt die Ladeanzeige am Ladehalter (7) 
und am Staubsauger (3).

Anwendung
1.	 Bei der Anwendung den Geräteschalter (2) durch Schieben nach unten einschalten 

und durch Zurückschieben in die Ausgangsposition ausschalten. Bei niedriger 
Leistung oder bei automatischem Abschalten des Handstaubsaugers muss dieser 
aufgeladen werden. 

2.	 Zum Staubsaugen von engen Zwischenräumen Zubehör (14) verwenden. 
3.	 Der Füllstand im Behälter kann kontrolliert werden, indem der Handstaubsauger 

mit zum Boden gerichteter Düse senkrecht gehalten wird. Den Behälter vor 
Erreichen des max. Füllstands leeren. 

Leeren
1.	 Den Geräteschalter vor dem Entleeren ausschalten. 
2.	 Zum Lösen des Behälters auf die Verriegelung drücken. 
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3.	 Filter herausnehmen und den Behälter leeren.

4.	 Staub und Schmutz vom Filter abbürsten. Zur Reinigung der Innenseite kann ein 
feuchtes Tuch verwendet werden. 

5.	 Der äußere Filter kann durch Abspülen mit kaltem oder lauwarmem Wasser 
gründlicher gereinigt werden. 

6.	 Den inneren Filter mit einer weichen Bürste reinigen, dabei von oben nach unten bürsten.

7.	 Vor der weiteren Anwendung den Filter auf korrekten Sitz überprüfen. 
8.	 Die höchste Leistung wird mit einem sauberen Filter und einem leeren Behälter erreicht.
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Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Bitte das Produkt entsprechend den lokalen Bestimmungen entsorgen.  
Weitere Informationen sind von der Gemeinde oder den kommunalen  
Entsorgungsbetrieben erhältlich.

Technische Daten
Batterie 	 8,4 V NiMH

Leistung	 71 W

Betriebsdauer	 15 Minuten

Netzteil	 Eingang: 230 V AC, 50 Hz

		  Ausgang: 15 V DC, 200 mA





SVERIGE 
 
KUNDTJÄNST	 Tel: 0247/445 00  
	 Fax: 0247/445 09  
	 E-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se

Internet	 www.clasohlson.se

BREV	 Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJÖN 
 
 
NORGE 
 
KUNDESENTER	 Tlf.: 23 21 40 00  
	 Faks: 23 21 40 80
                                 	 E-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no

INTERNETT           	 www.clasohlson.no

POST                               	 Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO 
 
 
SUOMI 
 
ASIAKASPALVELU	 Puh: 020 111 2222  
	 Sähköposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi
Internet	 www.clasohlson.fi

OSOITE	 Clas Ohlson Oy, Maistraatinportti 4 A, 00240 HELSINKI

GREAT BRITAIN
Customer Service	 Contact number: 08545 300 9799 
	 E-mail: customerservice@clasohlson.co.uk

Internet	 www.clasohlson.com/uk

Postal	 10 – 13 Market Place 
	 Kingston Upon Thames 
	 Surrey 
	 KT1 1JZ

DEUTSCHLAND
Kundenservice	 Unsere Homepage www.clasohlson.de  
	 besuchen und auf Kundenservice klicken.


